

Nos. 21-1326 & 22-111

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES, *et al.*, EX REL. TRACY SCHUTTE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SUPERVALU INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

UNITED STATES, *et al.*, EX REL. THOMAS PROCTOR,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SAFEWAY, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COUNCIL  
AND INTERNATIONAL STABILITY OPERATIONS  
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH

EMILY W. ANDERSEN

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

60 State Street

Boston, MA 02109

DAVID W. OGDEN

*Counsel of Record*

RONALD C. MACHEN

DAVID M. LEHN

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 663-6000

david.ogden@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. ADDITIONAL REASONS JUSTIFY THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE .....	7
A. In Practice, Petitioners’ Proposed “Honest Belief” Defense Would Rarely, if Ever, Be Available .....	7
B. Petitioners’ Position Would Be Especially Unfair and Disruptive if Corporate Scierter Could Be Proved by Aggregating Individual Employees’ Knowledge.....	10
II. WITH RESPECT TO CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS, THERE ARE STRONG ADDITIONAL REASONS WHY A CONTRACTOR’S SUBJECTIVE UNDERSTANDING AND EVEN SUPPOSED “AUTHORITATIVE GUIDANCE” SHOULD BE IRRELEVANT .....	12
A. Under Longstanding Legal Principles, the Government Cannot Determine the Meaning of a Contract Provision Unilaterally .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. These Contract Principles Render the Contractor’s Subjective Understanding and Any “Authoritative Guidance” Irrelevant When There Is a Reasonable Interpretation .....	16
C. The Complexity of Defense Contracting Reinforces the Irrelevance of the Subjective Understanding of an Ambiguous Obligation .....	21
III. IF THE COURT REJECTS THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S POSITION, IT SHOULD CAREFULLY LIMIT THE RELEVANCE OF SUBJECTIVE UNDERSTANDING.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Alvin Ltd. v. United States Postal Service</i> , 816 F.2d 1562 (Fed. Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Blue &amp; Gold Fleet, LP v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	20-21
<i>Commercial Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Dalton v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984) .....	9
<i>Keeter Trading Co. v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 243 (2007) .....	14
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	9, 13, 16
<i>Lockheed Martin IR Imaging Systems, Inc. v.</i> <i>West</i> , 108 F.3d 319 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing Southeast,</i> <i>Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	13
<i>Neal &amp; Company v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 385 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	14-15
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v.</i> <i>Garrett</i> , 6 F.3d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>NOAA Maryland, LLC v. Administrator of</i> <i>General Services Administration</i> , 997 F.3d 1159 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Norwood Manufacturing, Inc. v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 300 (1990).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Novicki v. Cook</i> , 946 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>NRM Corp. v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>P.J. Maffei Building Wrecking Corp. v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 913 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	15-16
<i>States Roofing Corp. v. Winter</i> , 587 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	13-14, 20
<i>Sturm v. United States</i> , 421 F.2d 723 (Ct. Cl. 1970).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14, 27
<i>United States v. Science Applications International Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	11-12
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970) .....	13-15
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	20

**REGULATIONS AND RULES**

48 C.F.R.	
§§ 1.000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
§§ 201.101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Boese, John T. & Douglas W. Baruch, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (5th ed. updated 2022).....	17, 19
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Logistics Support for Deployed Military Forces</i> (Oct. 2005), <a href="https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/109th-congress-2005-2006/reports/10-20-militarylogisticssupport.pdf">https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/109th-congress-2005-2006/reports/10-20-militarylogisticssupport.pdf</a> .....	23-24
Congressional Research Services, <i>Defense Acquisitions: How and Where DOD Spends Its Contracting Dollars</i> (updated July 2, 2018), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44010">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44010</a> .....	21
Department of the Army, <i>Logistics Civil Augmentation Program Support to Unified Land Operations</i> (Aug. 2016), <a href="https://armypubs.army.mil/epubs/DR_pubs/DR_a/ARN2624-ATP_4-10.1-000-WEB-1.pdf">https://armypubs.army.mil/epubs/DR_pubs/DR_a/ARN2624-ATP_4-10.1-000-WEB-1.pdf</a> .....	23
Department of Defense, Directive 3020.49 (updated Mar. 18, 2022), <a href="https://www.esd.whs.mil/Portals/54/Documents/DD/issuances/dodd/302049d.pdf?ver=2020-08-14-151206-757">https://www.esd.whs.mil/Portals/54/Documents/DD/issuances/dodd/302049d.pdf?ver=2020-08-14-151206-757</a> .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Department of Defense, <i>Report of the Defense Science Board Task Force on Contractor Logistics in Support of Contingency Operations</i> (June 2014), <a href="https://dsb.cto.mil/reports/2010s/CONLOG_Final_Report_17Jun14.pdf">https://dsb.cto.mil/reports/2010s/CONLOG_Final_Report_17Jun14.pdf</a> .....	21-24
Department of Defense, <i>Report of the Defense Science Board Task Force on Improvements to Services Contracting</i> (Mar. 2011), <a href="https://dsb.cto.mil/reports/2010s/ADA550491.pdf">https://dsb.cto.mil/reports/2010s/ADA550491.pdf</a> .....	22
Joint Chiefs of Staff, <i>Joint Publication 4-05: Mobilization Planning</i> (Oct. 23, 2018), <a href="https://www.jcs.mil/Portals/36/Documents/Doctrine/pubs/jp4_05.pdf">https://www.jcs.mil/Portals/36/Documents/Doctrine/pubs/jp4_05.pdf</a> .....	21
National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Force Multiplying Technologies for Logistics Support to Military Operations</i> (2014), <a href="https://nap.nationalacademies.org/read/18832/chapter/1">https://nap.nationalacademies.org/read/18832/chapter/1</a> .....	22
Section 809 Panel, 1 <i>Report of the Advisory Panel on Streamlining and Codifying Acquisition Regulations</i> (Jan. 2018), <a href="https://discover.dtic.mil/wp-content/uploads/809-Panel-2019/Volume1/Sec809Panel_Vol1-Report_Jan2018.pdf">https://discover.dtic.mil/wp-content/uploads/809-Panel-2019/Volume1/Sec809Panel_Vol1-Report_Jan2018.pdf</a> .....	23
4 Williston, Samuel, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1961) .....	13
